

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
: :
IN RE WORLDCOM, INC. : :
SECURITIES LITIGATION : MASTER FILE
: No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC)
This Document Applies To: All Actions :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF H. CARL MCCALL, COMPTROLLER OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE HEAD OF THE
NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND AS
TRUSTEE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMMON RETIREMENT FUND,
IN OPPOSITION TO THE SSB GROUP'S MOTION TO SEVER COUNTS
IX THROUGH XI IN THE IN RE WORLDCOM, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger (MB-5010)
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)
Steven B. Singer (SS-5212)
Beata Gocyk-Farber (BGF-5420)
Jennifer L. Edlind (JE-9138)
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE

Leonard Barrack
Gerald J. Rodos
Jeffrey W. Golan
Jeffrey A. Barrack
Pearlette V. Toussant
3300 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 963-0600

*Attorneys for H. Carl McCall, Comptroller of the State of New York, as
Administrative Head of New York State and Local Retirement Systems
and as Trustee of the New York State Common Retirement Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
A. The Origin of the WorldCom Securities Litigation	6
B. The WorldCom Analyst Cases	7
C. Proceedings Before the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation	10
D. The Pending Salomon-Related Actions In This District Are Before No Fewer than Nine Different Judges	11
E. The NYSCRF’s Complaint in the WorldCom Securities Litigation	12
ARGUMENT	14
A. The SSB Defendants Fail to Satisfy The Standard For Severing Claims	14
B. All of the Claims Asserted in the Complaint Against the SSB Defendants Are Inextricably Related, and their Prosecution in Two Different Courtrooms Would Prejudice the Class and Waste Judicial Resources	15
C. The “Law of the Case” Doctrine Does Not Bar Assertion of Counts IX Through XI In This Litigation	19
D. Assertion of the Disputed Claims Is Not Barred by the PSLRA	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Pages
<u>Aronson v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</u> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	18
<u>Casey v. United States</u> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Conn. 2001)	21
<u>Dubuc v. Green Oak Township</u> , 2002 WL 31680799, (6th Cir. Dec. 2, 2002)	23
<u>Egghead.com v. Brookhaven Capital Mgmt. Co.</u> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<u>German by German v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</u> , 896 F. Supp. 1385 (S.D.N.Y.1995)	14, 15
<u>Hal Leonard Publ. Corp. v. Future Generations, Inc.</u> , 1994 WL 163987 (S.D.N.Y. April 22, 1994)	14
<u>Hallwood Realty Partners, L. P. v. Gotham Partners, L.P.</u> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	18
<u>In re Evangeline Refining Co.</u> , 890 F.2d 1312 (5th Cir. 1989)	21
<u>In re Olsten Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	18
<u>Pineiro v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</u> , 96 Civ. 7392 (LAP), 1999 WL 195131, (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 1999)	22
<u>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Scott</u> , 869 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1989)	22
<u>Republic Ins. Co. v. Masters, Mates & Pilots Pension Plan</u> ,	

77 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<u>SEC v. Parnes,</u> 2001 WL 1658275 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2001)	14
<u>Sosebee v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 164 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1999)	24
<u>St. Bernard Gen. Hosp. Inc. v. Hosp. Serv. Ass'n of New Orleans, Inc.,</u> 712 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1983)	21
<u>Virgin Airways, Ltd. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.,</u> 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<u>Washington Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,</u> 974 F. Supp. 214 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	22
<u>Werner v. Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & Burke,</u> 797 F. Supp. 1196 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	17
<u>Woods v. Dunlop Tire Corp.,</u> 972 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1992)	23

STATUTES/RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)	7
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(A) (the "PSLRA")	5, 23

MISCELLANEOUS

18B Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 4478.5 (2d ed. 2002)	21
